Julian of Norwich and the
Problem of Evil

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Julian of Norwich and the
Problem of Evil

Richard Norton, CJN

©

The Lutterworth Press

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Tue LuTTERWORTH PRESS

P.O. Box 60

Cambridge

CB1 2NT
United Kingdom

www.lutterworth.com.
publishing@lutterworth.com

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9614 0
Paperback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9615 7
PDF ISBN: 978 0 7188 9617 1
ePub ISBN: 978 0 7188 9616 4

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A record is available from the British Library

First published by The Lutterworth Press, 2023

Copyright © Richard Norton, 2023

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced,
stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without
prior written permission from the Publisher
(permissions@lutterworth.com).

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Why did providence work in such strange and cruel ways? It was
God’s plan, of course. But why, he wondered, must the design be
so obscure even to the most faithful?

Edward Rutherford, London
(London: Century Hutchinson, 1997)

For the victims and the perpetrators.

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Contents

Preface

Introduction

1. Why the Problem of Evil is a Problem
Possible Replies to the Epicurean Trilemma
Additional Difficulties for Theodicy

2. Pastoral versus Theoretical Theodicy

Critiques of Theoretical Approaches to the
Problem of Evil

Contemporary Distinctions and Debates
Pastoral Responses to Suffering

Conclusions

3. Key Issues in Modern Theodicy

The Problem of Abandoning Traditional
Theoretical Theodicy

Towards a Defence of Traditional Theoretical
Theodicy

Does God Suffer?
God’s Compassion
Destructive Suffering and Some Responses

Conclusions

4. Julian of Norwich and the Problem of Evil
Sin and Human Nature

Human Bodies, Suffering and Evil

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press

ix

10
13

15

16
32
53
68

73

74

79
82
86
90
95

97
98
104



viii Julian of Norwich and the Problem of Evil

The Motherhood of God in Christ 109

Compassion 113

Conclusions 117

5. God, Suffering and Eschatology in Julian of Norwich 119

Julian and Affliction 119

Julian’s Eschatology 122

Towards a Julian Theodicy 128

Conclusion 135

Bibliography 141
Julian of Norwich: Editions of

Revelations of Divine Love 141

Julian of Norwich and Theodicy 141

Julian of Norwich: Books, Articles and Other Writings 143

Contemporary Debates on the Problem of Evil 149

Index 155

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press





