## Julian of Norwich and the Problem of Evil

SHI

SANRIE

## Julian of Norwich and the Problem of Evil

Richard Norton, CJN

 $(\mathbf{L})$ 

The Lutterworth Press

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press

The Lutterworth Press

P.O. Box 60 Cambridge CB1 2NT United Kingdom

www.lutterworth.com. publishing@lutterworth.com

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9614 0 Paperback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9615 7 PDF ISBN: 978 0 7188 9617 1 ePub ISBN: 978 0 7188 9616 4

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data A record is available from the British Library

First published by The Lutterworth Press, 2023

Copyright © Richard Norton, 2023

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced, stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the Publisher (permissions@lutterworth.com). Why did providence work in such strange and cruel ways? It was God's plan, of course. But why, he wondered, must the design be so obscure even to the most faithful?

> Edward Rutherford, *London* (London: Century Hutchinson, 1997)

For the victims and the perpetrators.

SANRIE

## Contents

Preface	ix
Introduction	1
1. Why the Problem of Evil is a Problem	9
Possible Replies to the Epicurean Trilemma	10
Additional Difficulties for Theodicy	13
2. Pastoral versus Theoretical Theodicy	15
Critiques of Theoretical Approaches to the Problem of Evil	16
Contemporary Distinctions and Debates	32
Pastoral Responses to Suffering	53
Conclusions	68
3. Key Issues in Modern Theodicy	73
The Problem of Abandoning Traditional Theoretical Theodicy	74
Towards a Defence of Traditional Theoretical Theodicy	79
Does God Suffer?	82
God's Compassion	86
Destructive Suffering and Some Responses	90
Conclusions	95
4. Julian of Norwich and the Problem of Evil	97
Sin and Human Nature	98
Human Bodies, Suffering and Evil	104

	The Motherhood of God in Christ	109
	Compassion	113
	Conclusions	117
5. God,	Suffering and Eschatology in Julian of Norwich	119
	Julian and Affliction	119
	Julian's Eschatology	122
	Towards a Julian Theodicy	128
Conclusion		135
Bibliography		141
	Julian of Norwich: Editions of Revelations of Divine Love	141
	Julian of Norwich and Theodicy	141
	Julian of Norwich: Books, Articles and Other Writings	143
	Contemporary Debates on the Problem of Evil	149
Index		155